COMMISSIONERS COURT
REGIITL.AR SESSION

The Hunt County Commissioners Court met this day with all Commissioners present and
Judge Joe Bobbitt presiding. Minutes of the previous meeting were approved as
submitted. Judge Bobbitt welcomed new Commissioner of Pct. 4 — Jim Latham to Court.

OLD BUSINESS:

‘Discuss and possibly take action on the final plat for Pecan Meadows Phase 1 in
Pct. 1.” Commissioner Thornton ask this item to be dropped from Agenda, agreement

made by the Court to place on OLD BUSINESS.

On the motion by Ralph Green, second by Phillip Martin, the Court approved bid
for copier and computer paper to Chaney Paper. Bids on file in Personnel Office.

NEW BUSINESS:

On the motion by Green, second by Martin, the Court approved the reappointment
of Dorsey Driggers as Hunt County Fire Marshall, 2 Environmental Officers and 1
Deputy (Steve Bowers) Fire Marshall. Dorsey Driggers also would like 1 additional
reserve officer. Commissioner Green requested the Court set up a time to meet with a
possible candidate (a retiring police sergeant) for the reserve officer before position

appointment is made.

On the motion by Kenneth Thornton, second by Martin, the Court approved the
quarterly report from October — December, 2002 from Hunt County Boys and Girls Club
presented by David Lavaseur.

‘Hear and possibly discuss update from East Texas Regional Economic Development
and Tourism Group:” Ron Lewis was present with Al Holmes making presentation of
update on tourism initiatives for economic development. No action was taken by the

Court. See Attachment.

n the motion by Thornton, second by Martin, the Court agreed to leave the
County’s Dental Plan with Blue Cross Blue Shield as is and not to approve a new policy

proposal with Metropolitan Insurance.

On the motion by Thornton, second by Green, the Court approved 325 road
upgrade from dirt to rock for CR 1102 in Pct 1. Commissioner Thornton stated money

has been deposited into Escrow.




















































27. Debarment Certifications

28.

The parties are prohibited from making any award at any tier to any party that is debarred

or suspended or otherwise excluded from or ineligible for participation in Federal
Assistance Programs under Executive Order 12549, “Debarment and Suspension.” The
parties to this contract shall require any party to a subcontract or purchase order awarded

under this contract to certify its eligibility to receive federal funds and, when requested by

the State, to furnish a copy of the certification in accordance with Title 49 CFR Part 29
(Debarment and Suspension).

Lobbying Certification

In executing this Agreement, the signatories certify to the best of his or her knowledge and

belief, that:

No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid by or on behalf of the
parties to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee
of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or
an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal
contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering
into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal,
amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative
agreement.

If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency,
a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a
Member of Congress in connection with federal contracts, grants, loans, or cooperative
agreements, the signatory for the Local Government shall complete and submit the
Federal Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance
with its instructions.

The parties shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award
documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and
contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients
shall certify and disclose accordingly.

By executing this Agreement, the parties affirm this lobbying certification with respect to
the Project and affirm this certification of the material representation of facts upon which
reliance will be made. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or
entering into this transaction imposed by Title 31 U.S.C. §1352. Any person who fails to
file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and
not more than $100,000 for each such failure.

Bridge AFA Page 9- 11 Bridge Division

10-2002-L.1

23






25

IN TESTIMONY HEREQF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed in
duplicate counterparts.

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT

o b A L
Siefature

Joe A. Bobbitt
Printed Name of Signatory

Title: ~ Hnnt County Tudee

Date: /-73-03

THE STATE OF TEXAS

Executed for the Executive Director and approved for the Texas Transportation Commission for
the purpose and effect of activating and/or carrying out the orders, established policies or work
programs heretofore approved and authorized by the Texas Transportation Commission.

By: jhémig&uF%iQQD

Mary Lou R’a-l-)s, P.E.
Director, Bridge Division

2-5-03

Date:

Bridge AFA Page I1-11 Bridge Division
10-2002-L.1















County: Hwnt
CSJ: vvu1-22-052
Road/Street/Highway: CR 226
Feature Crossed: Briar Bro--*

30

15 Digit NBI Structure No.: 01-117 ® 3 ~=?74-001

Local Designation No.: CR 10«

ATTACHMENT D
ESTIMATE OF DIRECT COSTS

Estimated.Cost

Preliminary Engineering (PE) (1 $ 16,800.00

Ten (10) Percent or EDC Adjusted Percent

of PE for Local Government Participation 3)
Construction V $ 112,000.00
Engineering and Contingency (E&C) $  8.960.00

The Sum of Construction and E&C ) $ 120,960.00

Ten (10) Percent or EDC Adjusted Percent
of the Sum of Construction and E&C for
Local Government Participation 4)

Amount of Advance Funds Paid by Local
Government * (5)

Amount of Advance Funds to be Paid by
Local Government * {6)

Balance of Local Government Participation
which is to be Waived where the
Project is a PWP (3+4-5-0)

Total Project Direct Cost (1+2) $ 137,760.00

* Credited Against Local Government Participation Amount

If this Project is to be a PWP, Amount of
EMP Work Being Credited to this PWD as
Shown on Attachment C.

Local
Government

Participation

$ 1,680.00

$ 12,096.00

$0.00 )

$0.00)

$13,776.00

$ 13,776.00





































ATTACHMENT A
RESOLUTION OR ORDINANCE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

42





















